

Nos. 23-1300, 23-1312

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

TEXAS, ET AL.

INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS, LLC, PETITIONER

v.

TEXAS, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NEW MEXICO AND MICHIGAN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

RAÚL TORREZ
Attorney General of New Mexico
ALETHEIA V.P. ALLEN*
Solicitor General
WILLIAM GRANTHAM
Assistant Attorney General
LAWRENCE MARCUS
Assistant Solicitor General
ESTHER JAMISON
Assistant Attorney General
201 Third Street NW, Suite 300
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 527-2776
aallen@nm DOJ.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel are listed on signature page.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD READ “PARTY AGGRIEVED” IN LINE WITH CONGRESSIONAL INTENT, NOT NRC’S ARTIFICIALLY RESTRICTED VIEW.....	5
A. Congress Intended “Party Aggrieved” to Include Anyone Aggrieved by a Final Order, Across Agencies and Administrations.	5
B. This Reading Ensures Proper Consideration of Important State Interests.	9
i. De Facto permanent repositories.....	10
ii. Lack of consent	12
iii. Environmental justice	14
iv. Terrorism concerns	16
v. Canisters’ age and risk of leaking.....	17

vi. Repackaging and further transport	19
vii. Emergency response burdens.....	20
C. The Correct Reading of “Party Aggrieved” Also Prevents NRC’s Restrictive Regulations from Rendering Meaningful Challenge to Agency Action Practically Impossible.	22
i. Heightened pleading standards ...	23
ii. Near impossibility of intervention based on safety issues	26
iii. Intervention on NEPA issues must be obtained before a draft EIS is even published	28
iv. Standards to reopen the record are even harder to meet.....	29
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE FIFTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE ULTRA VIRES EXCEPTION PROPERLY PRESERVES JUDICIAL REVIEW OF NRC ACTIONS.	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Am. C.L. Union v. FCC</i> , 774 F.2d 24 (1st Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’n v. Interstate Com. Comm’n</i> , 673 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1982).....	31, 33
<i>Balderas v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 59 F.4th 1112 (10th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Beyond Nuclear, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 113 F.4th 956 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	19, 22, 25
<i>Clark & Reid Co. v. United States</i> , 804 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1986)	6, 7
<i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Don’t Waste Mich. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , No. 21-1048, 2023 WL 395030 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 25, 2023).....	25
<i>Friends of Lydia Ann Channel v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 701 Fed. Appx. 352 (5th Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Gage v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 479 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	6
<i>Gerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020).....	5

<i>Int’l Ass’n of Sheet Metal, Air, Rail, & Transp. Workers v. Fed. R.R. Admin.</i> , 988 F.3d 1170 (9th 2021).....	8
<i>Interstate Com. Comm’n v. Diffenbaugh</i> , 222 U.S. 42 (1911).....	32
<i>Kirby Corp. v. Peña</i> , 109 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	7
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	5
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	22
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 522 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 823 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	22, 28
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of State Util. v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>New York v. N.R.C.</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Ohio Nuclear-free Network v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 53 F.4th 236 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	29
<i>Reytblatt v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Simmons v. Interstate Com. Comm’n</i> , 716 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Skinner & Eddy Corp. v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 557 (1919).....	32, 33

<i>State ex rel. Balderas v. U.S. Nuclear Regul.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , No. 21-CV-0284, 2022 WL 22898317 (D.N.M. Mar. 10, 2022).....	11
---	----

<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. U.S. Nuclear Regul.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	22
---	----

Statutes and Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309	26
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(d)	23
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)	23, 24
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)	28
10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a)	30
10 C.F.R. § 2.326(b)	30
10 C.F.R. § 2.335(a)	26
10 C.F.R. § 2.335(b)	27
10 C.F.R. § 72.214	18
10 C.F.R. Part 71	20
28 U.S.C. § 2344	4, 8
42 U.S.C. § 10135	3, 10
42 U.S.C. § 10155(d)(1)-(2)	8
42 U.S.C. § 2239	31
42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)(1)(A)	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 2239(b)	4
42 U.S.C. § 2239(b)(1)	5
Interstate Commerce Act of 1887, P.L. 49-104, 24 Stat. 379	31
Mann-Elkins Act, P.L. 61-218, 36 Stat. 539, ch. 309 (1910)	31, 32
Urgent Deficiencies Act of 1913, ch. 32 P.L. 63-32, 38 Stat. 208 (1913)	32

Agency Materials

85 Fed. Reg. 27,447 (May 8, 2020).....	29
Comment of Governor Lujan Grisham in opposition to Holtec (Sept. 22, 2020), available at https://www.nrc.gov/docs/ ML2026/ML20269A025.pdf	12
Comment of Indian Affairs Department in opposition to Holtec (Sept. 22, 2020), available at https://www.nrc.gov/docs/ ML2026/ML20268C342.pdf	13
Comment of N.M. State Legislature in opposition to Holtec (Sept. 22, 2020), available at https://www.nrc.gov/docs/ML2026/ ML20268C343.pdf	12
<i>Continued Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 56,238 (Sept. 19, 2014)	11, 27
Emergency Planning Rule, 60 Fed. Reg. 32,430 (June 22, 1995).....	18
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> , 78 N.R.C. 199 (Oct. 31, 2013).....	28
GAO, <i>Commercial Spent Nuclear Fuel</i> , GA0-21-603, available at https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-21- 603.pdf	17, 27
Holtec Final EIS, available at https://www.nrc.gov/docs/ML2218/ML22181 B094.pdf	12, 16
<i>Holtec</i> , 89 N.R.C. 353 (2019).....	15, 25
<i>Holtec</i> , 91 N.R.C. 167 (2020).....	13, 15, 17, 20

<i>Holtec</i> , 91 N.R.C. 239 (2020).....	30
<i>Interim Storage Partner’s Waste Control Specialists Consolidated Interim Storage Facility</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 44,070 (Aug. 29, 2018)	29
ISP Final EIS, available at https://www.nrc.gov/docs/ML2120/ML21209A955.pdf	12, 16, 21
<i>ISP</i> , 90 N.R.C. 31 (2019)	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 25, 26
<i>ISP</i> , 90 N.R.C. 358 (2019)	26
<i>ISP</i> , 92 N.R.C. 457 (2020)	20
<i>ISP</i> , 93 N.R.C. 244 (2021)	21, 30
MOU between NMED and NRC (dated July 24, 2019), available at https://www.nrc.gov/docs/ML1920/ML19206A094.pdf	9
<i>Notice of Request for Info. (RFI) on Using a Consent-Based Siting Process to Identify Fed. Interim Storage Facilities</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 68,244 (Dec. 1, 2021).....	14
<i>Private Fuel Storage</i> , 60 N.R.C. 125 (2004).....	18
<i>Rules of Prac. for Domestic Licensing Proc.—Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process</i> , 54 Fed. Reg. 33,168 (Aug. 11, 1989)	22, 24
Other Materials	
Jason Sigalos, <i>The Other Hobbs Act: An Old Leviathan in the Modern Administrative State</i> , 54 GA. L. REV. 1095 (2020).....	32

NRC, *Holtec International - HI-STORE CISF*, available at <https://www.nrc.gov/waste/spent-fuel-storage/cis/holtec-international.html>.....25

NRC, *Interim Storage Partners*, available at <https://www.nrc.gov/waste/spent-fuel-storage/cis/waste-control-specialist.html>25

Richard Goldsmith, *Regulatory Reform & the Revival of Nuclear Power*, 20 Hofstra L. Rev. 159 (1991).....4, 22
